

No. 09-5568

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

GARY LEBRON CLAY,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States
District Court, Eastern District of
Tennessee at Chattanooga

CR-1-07-00147

Judge Harry S. Mattice, Jr.

REPLY BRIEF OF GARY LEBRON CLAY

Christopher P. Keleher
QUERREY & HARROW, LTD.
175 West Jackson Boulevard, Suite 1600
Chicago, IL 60604-2827
(312) 540-7000
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT2

 I. The Second Inquiry of the Rule 404(b) Test is Reviewed *De Novo*.2

 II. The Pistol Whipping Testimony Was Unnecessary, Prejudicial,
 and Proof of Propensity.3

 A. Testimony concerning conditional intent already existed.....3

 B. The pistol whipping testimony showed a propensity for
 crime.....6

 C. The pistol whipping testimony was prejudicial.8

 III. The Parking Lot Surveillance Video Was Unnecessary, Prejudicial,
 and Proof of Propensity. 10

 A. The video was not proof of *res gestae*. 10

 B. The video was not proof of preparation or identity. 12

 C. The video’s prejudice did not outweigh its probative value. 13

 IV. The Inadmissible Evidence Was Anything But Harmless. 14

 V. Clay’s Guilt Was Not Overwhelming. 16

CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. RULE 32(a)(7)(C) 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	3
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923).....	3
<i>General Electric v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	3
<i>Holloway v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 1 (1999)	4
<i>Sanders-El v. Wenczewicz</i> , 987 F.2d 483 (8th Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>United States v. Ayoub</i> , 498 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2007).....	2
<i>United States v. Bain</i> , 1996 WL 740849 (10th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>United States v. Basham</i> , 561 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 516 F.3d 432 (6th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bilderbeck</i> , 163 F.3d 971 (6th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>United States v. Blankenship</i> , 775 F.2d 735 (6th Cir. 1985).	8
<i>United States v. Carney</i> , 387 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2004)	3
<i>United States v. Day</i> , 591 F.2d 861 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	13
<i>United States v. DeSantis</i> , 134 F.3d 760 (6th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>United States v. Fekete</i> , 535 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2008)	4
<i>United States v. Ganier</i> , 468 F.3d 920 (6th Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>United States v. Glover</i> , 265 F.3d 337 (6th Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 548 F.2d 1261 (6th Cir. 1976).....	9
<i>United States v. Grimes</i> , 620 F.2d 587 (6th Cir. 1980)	6
<i>United States v. Hardy</i> , 228 F.3d 745 (6th Cir. 2008).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Haywood</i> , 280 F.3d 715 (6th Cir. 2002).....	2, 7

<i>United States v. Hembree</i> , 312 Fed. Appx. 720 (6th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 27 F.3d 1186 (6th Cir. 1994).....	5, 9
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 188 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>United States v. Khadiri</i> , 364 Fed. Appx. 951 (6th Cir. 2010)	2
<i>United States v. Lecroy</i> , 441 F.3d 914 (11th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>United States v. Leftwich</i> , 461 F.2d 586 (3rd Cir. 1972).....	13
<i>United States v. Love</i> , 254 Fed. Appx. 511 (6th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>United States v. Mack</i> , 258 F.3d 548 (6th Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>United States v. Magoti</i> , 352 Fed. Appx. 981 (6th Cir. 2009)	2
<i>United States v. Merriweather</i> , 78 F.3d 1070 (6th Cir. 1996)	2
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 241 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2001)	2
<i>United States v. Ono</i> , 918 F.2d 1462 (9th Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>United States v. Rayborn</i> , 495 F.3d 328 (6th Cir. 2007)	2
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 900 F.2d 1462 (10th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Berrios</i> , 573 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2009)	7
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 303 F.3d 711 (6th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>United States v. Stout</i> , 509 F.3d 796 (6th Cir. 2007).....	9

<u>STATUTES AND RULES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
18 U.S.C. § 2119	3, 4
Federal Rule of Evidence 402	4
Federal Rule of Evidence 403	4, 5
Federal Rule of Evidence 404(b).....	2, 4, 5
